

---

No. 19-2546

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

ERIC WHITE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

UNITED AIRLINES, INC., *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, NO. 1:19-CV-00114  
THE HONORABLE CHARLES R. NORGLÉ

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AIR TRANSPORT  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., d/b/a AIRLINES  
FOR AMERICA AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

PATRICIA N. VERCELLI  
RIVA PARKER  
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA  
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 626-4000

*Counsel for Air Transport Association  
of America, Inc., d/b/a Airlines  
for America*

DARYL L. JOSEFFER  
EMILY J. KENNEDY  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

MARK W. ROBERTSON  
ANTON METLITSKY  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 326-2000

JASON ZARROW  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 430-6005

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

Appellate Court No: 19-2546

Short Caption: White v. United Airlines, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PLAINTIFF’S POSITION IS INCONSISTENT WITH § 4316(b)’s TEXT AND WITH <i>WALTERMYER</i> .....	6
II. CONGRESS DID NOT SILENTLY REQUIRE EMPLOYERS THAT PROVIDE PAID CIVILIAN LEAVE ALSO TO PROVIDE PAID MILITARY LEAVE.....	8
A. Had Congress Intended To Require Paid Military Leave, It Would Have Legislated Expressly.....	8
1. <i>Had Congress Intended To Depart From The Accepted Rule That Paid Military Leave Was Not Required, It Would Have Done So Expressly</i> .....	9
2. <i>Plaintiff’s Position Conflicts Directly With The Federal Paid Military Leave Scheme</i> .....	14
3. <i>Plaintiff’s Position Would Impose Substantial New Costs On States And Municipalities</i> .....	17
B. The Lack Of Legislative History On A Drastic New Paid Military Leave Requirement Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend Plaintiff’s Reading.....	17
C. The Lack Of Stakeholder Commentary On A Drastic New Paid Military Leave Requirement Further Defeats Plaintiff’s Reading.....	21
III. PLAINTIFF’S CONTENTION THAT USERRA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED IN A REFLEXIVELY PRO-EMPLOYEE MANNER IS MISTAKEN.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	12
<i>Bowlds v. Gen. Motors Mfg. Div. of Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Butterbaugh v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 336 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Central Commercial Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 337 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1964) .....	16
<i>Coleman v. Interco Inc. Divs.’ Plans</i> , 933 F.2d 550 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 718 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	18
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18
<i>Epic. Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	9, 19, 27
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	26, 27
<i>Foster v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 420 U.S. 92 (1975) .....	8
<i>Francis v. Booz, Allen &amp; Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gay v. Sullivan</i> , 966 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Gooding v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 430 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>Gordon v. Wawa, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Gross v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 7, 24
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	25
<i>McGuire v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 152 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Miller v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 281 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Monroe v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 452 U.S. 549 (1981).....	9, 13
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 809 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Nielson v. Shinseki</i> , 607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	17
<i>Pucilowski v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 498 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC. v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rogers v. City of San Antonio</i> , 392 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Principi</i> , 281 F.3d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	25
<i>Thompson v. Kennickell</i> , 797 F.2d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	18
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 2020 WL 3146692 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (W.D. Mo. 2014) .....	7
<i>Waltermyer v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 804 F.2d 821 (3d Cir. 1986).....	3, 8
<i>Welshans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 1100 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>White v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 736 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	11, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 6307.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 6322.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 6323.....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
38 U.S.C. § 4303.....	6, 14, 17
38 U.S.C. § 4316.....	passim
38 U.S.C. § 4334.....	23
45 U.S.C. § 151.....	22
 <b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 1002.2.....	9, 26
20 C.F.R. § 1002.7.....	10, 14, 23
70 Fed. Reg. 75,246 (Dec. 19, 2005) .....	19, 23
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-65(I) (1993) .....	8
National Partnership for Women & Families (May 2019).....	11
<i>Pay &amp; Leave</i> , OPM.....	24
S. Rep. No. 103-158 (1993) .....	19, 20
Samuel W. Asbury, <i>A Survey and Comparative Analysis of State Statutes Entitling Public Employees to Paid Military Leave</i> , 30 Gonz. L. Rev. 67 (1994).....	17
Susan M. Gates, et al., <i>Supporting Employers in the Reserve Operational Forces Era</i> , Rand National Security Research Division (2013).....	20
<i>The Effects of Reserve Call-Ups on Civilian Employers</i> , CBO (May 2005).....	20
<i>Your Rights Under USERRA</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Labor (April 2017).....	23
